

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE BRONX HOUSEHOLD OF FAITH, ROBERT
HALL, and JACK ROBERTS,

Petitioners,

-against-

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF NEW
YORK and COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT No. 10,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO,
Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York,
Attorney for Respondents
100 Church Street,
New York, New York 10007.
(212) 788-1043/1010
jgordon@law.nyc.gov

LEONARD J. KOERNER*
EDWARD F.X. HART,
LISA GRUMET,
JANICE CASEY SILVERBERG,
JANE L. GORDON,
of Counsel.

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Department’s policy.	2
B. Weekly worship services at P.S. 15.	5
C. Worship services in other NYC public schools.....	6
D. Congregations’ dependence on their host schools.....	9
E. How the City’s school buildings are ordinarily used.	10
F. The Department’s concerns.....	11
THE DECISION BELOW.....	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	19
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT WITH THE COURT’S DECISION IN <i>GOOD</i> <i>NEWS CLUB</i>	20

II. THERE ALSO IS NO CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEAL..... 24

III. P.S. 15 IS A CLASSIC EXAMPLE OF A LIMITED PUBLIC FORUM, AND THERE IS NO NEED FOR THIS COURT TO GRANT THE PETITION IN ORDER TO REVISIT THIS ISSUE..... 27

IV. THE DEPARTMENT’S INTEREST IN AVOIDING ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE VIOLATIONS – AS DOCUMENTED IN THE RECORD – IS COMPELLING, AND IT JUSTIFIES THE POLICY HERE. 33

V. PETITIONERS’ FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE CLAIM ALSO DOES NOT JUSTIFY GRANTING THE PETITION. 39

CONCLUSION 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Badger Catholic v. Walsh</i> , 620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. den.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1604 (2011)	24, 25
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 492 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of N.Y.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of N.Y.</i> , 650 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Community Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18044 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 1996)	28
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Community Sch. District No. 10</i> , 127 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 1997), <i>cert. den.</i> , 533 U.S. 1064 (1998)	29, 32

<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette,</i> 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	34
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez,</i> 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	23, 40
<i>Church on the Rock v. City of Albuquerque,</i> 84 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. den.</i> , 519 U.S. 949 (1996).....	26
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund,</i> 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	23, 31, 32
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson,</i> 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	22
<i>Deeper Life Christian Fellowship v. Sobol,</i> 948 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	23, 40

<i>Everson v. Board of Edu. of the Township of Ewing, 330 U.S. 1 (1947)</i>	<i>42</i>
<i>Fairfax Covenant Church v. Fairfax County School Board, 17 F.3d 703 (4th Cir. 1994), cert. den., 511 U.S. 1143 (1994)</i>	<i>25</i>
<i>Faith Center Church Evangelistic Ministries v. Glover, 480 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2007), cert. den., 552 U.S. (2007)</i>	<i>24, 27, 28</i>
<i>Full Gospel Tabernacle v. Community Sch. Dist. 27 979 F. Supp. 214 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), aff'd., 164 F.3d 829 (2d Cir.), cert den., 527 U.S. 1036 (1999)</i>	<i>28</i>
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School, 533 U.S. 98 (2001)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School, 508 U.S. 384 (1993)</i>	<i>14, 21, 32,</i>
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner, 490 U.S. 680 (1989)</i>	<i>23, 39, 40</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzmann, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)</i>	<i>15, 34</i>

<i>Peck v. Baldwinsville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 426 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n. v. Perry Local Educators'</i> <i>Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	30, 31
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	30, 36
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	35
<i>Rosenberger v.</i> <i>Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	14, 21, 38
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011).....	22
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	27, 31
